A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF KUNA, IDAHO AUTHORIZING 

THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AND THE CLERK TO ATTEST TO THE 

PRECONSTRUCTION SEWER EXTENSION REIMBURSEMENT COSTS 

AGREEMENT WITH SELECT DEVELOPMENT AND CONTRACTING LLC., 

AND THE WESTPARK COMPANY INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE 

MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-

NINE DOLLARS AND THIRTY CENTS ($3,550,499.30). THE ITEMS LISTED IN 

BID ARE REIMBURSEABLE WHICH CITY WILL PAY ONE MILLION SEVEN 

HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FORTY-NINE 

DOLLARS AND SIXTY-FIVE CENTS OF WHICH IS FIFTY PERCENT (50%) 

UPFRONT AND THE REMEAINING FIFTY PERCENT (50%) OVER A TEN (10)

[...]

WHEREAS the street lighting, fencing and landscaping have not been completed for Robinhood 
Subdivision No. 2 according to the approved construction plans and developer seeks to bond for 
the unfinished work; and 

WHEREAS the landscaping completion has been estimated at eighty-five thousand eight 
hundred seventy dollars and zero cents ($85,870.00) adding 25% for a total of one hundred seven 
thousand three hundred thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($107,337.50); and 

WHEREAS the fencing completion has been estimated at forty-seven thousand one hundred 
sixty-eight dollars and zero cents ($47,168.00) adding 25% for a total of fifty-eight thousand 
nine hundred sixty dollars and zero cents ($58,960.00); and 

WHEREAS the street lighting completion has been estimated at thirty-seven thousand two 
hundred forty-three dollars and twenty-five cents ($37,243.25) adding 25% for a total of forty-
six thousand five hundred fifty-four dollars and six cents ($46,554.06); and 

WHEREAS developer desires to record the final plat for Robinhood Subdivision No. 2 prior to 
completion of construction; and 

WHEREAS Kuna City Code 6-2-4 and 6-4-3 allows for and sets the conditions for recording a 
final plat prior to the completion of construction:

[...]

a. The initial City Engineer or Public Works Director's estimated cost of the 
remaining work shall as determined, in part, from the detailed bids provided by the 
Developer's contractors in an amount, plus twenty-five (25) percent, for an amount 
of one hundred twenty-five (125) percent; 

b. To that total, the following additional sums may be added upon the following 
considerations: 

1. Three (3) to ten (10) percent for inflation; ten (10) to fifteen (15) percent for 
the City's bidding disadvantage; and twelve (12) percent to twenty (20)